the state of the s	
West Bengal Form No. 27	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
of pletting p	Siliguri year 2022 FIR No 655/22 37562
(iii) Act	ections 285 ii) Act. Sections
(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day	ections
Time Period	Time From 14.35 km Time To 16.15 km,
(b) Information received at P.S. Date	7/7/m Time 17:05 h.
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry	No(s) 443 Time 17.05m.
	Written / Oral
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction ar	nd Distance from P.S.
(b) Address New Bi	ryani House of Desbandhu para main hoad Medical Store, PS. Silig wi Dist Darjelling
(c) In case outside limit of this Police	Station, then the
	District
6. Complainant / Informant:	
(a) Name	J-am Kundu
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
(e) Passport No	Data of Lawrence (d) Nationality.
(f) Occupation	of Police, WBP. Place of Issue
	M-Branch, SPC.
7. Details of known / suspected / unknow	
(Attach congrete about it	하는 이 이번 이 보고 있는데 그 때문에 보면서 사람들이 되었다. 그 사람들이 되었다면 그렇게 되었다면 하는데 그렇게 했다.
O Nripen Saha	owner 'New Biryam House' Deshandhupan
D187. DJG	- Desbandhu Medical Store, PS.SLG
Reasons for delay in reporting by t	he Complainant / Information
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involve OTWO HP domes he	Salculia for pool oca ticlle
(2) INO partially bade	Indane domestic Gas eylinder 3 One four feet gas pipe
10. Total value of properties stolen / involve	Unknown titled with gas regula for
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any .	
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, is truffed as FIR enc	losed here with. written complaining. which
13. Action taken: Since the above report to	
up the investigation / directed AC .	Ashok Biswas of E.B. Spe. to take up
investigation / refused investigation	to take up
irrediction FID read average to 0.0	nsferred to P.Son point of
Informant free of cost.	aint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
1 L + 1 1 1	R
Noted in Witten Companyam 14. Signature / Thumb impression	Am 07.7.22
of the Complainant / Informant	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
or the sortiplatifalit / informant	Name: Gopal Ch. Mon Ral
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank: No. Siliguri Police Commissionerate
	Siliguri Police Service Commissionerate
	Sliguri Police

The Inspector-In-Charge **Guri Police Com** Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Date: 07/07/2022

Sub: - FIR Sir, In producing here with the seized articles viz:-(i) 02(Two) nos. HP domestic Gas Cylinder each cylinder partially loaded. (ii) 02(Two)nos. Indane domestic Gas Cylinder each cylinder partially loaded. (iii) 01 (one) gas pipe length about 04 (four) fit with fitted one gas Regulator.

under proper seizure list. I SI Goutam Kundu of Enforcement Branch, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge a written complaint against the owner namely Nripen Saha (45yrs) owner of "New Biryani House" of Deshbandupara main Road, Opp- Deshbandu Medical Store, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling. Who was illegally procured the domestic Gas cylinder at his Briyani Stall styled as "New Biryani House" for commercial purpose without any valid documents or licence to the effect that today i.e. 07.07.22 at about 14:35 hrs received an information from reliable source that above noted Briyani Stall Styled as "New Biryani House" situated at above mentioned addressed using the domestic Gas cylinder at his Briyani Stall for using commercial purpose for wrongful gain.

Accordingly, the matter informed to ACP EB SPC and as per his direction I, along with, ASI Prashanta Bardhan, ASI Ashoke Biswas ,C/924 Avijit Kar, all of EB SPC with investigation kit left for Siliguri PS vide EB SPC Special C.C No 38/22 Dt. 07.07.2022. The matter informed to Silliguri PS for providing police assistance vide Siliguri PS GDE No. 437 dated 07/07/22. At 14'45 hrs myself along with ASI Paresh Ch, Roy, C/1179 Mantu Debnath of van K-21 II (Siliguri PS) vide Siliguri PS MCC NO 969/22 Dated 07/07/2022 had been to Deshbandupara main Road, Opp- Deshbandu Medical Store, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling to work out the information and apprised them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany with us during search and seizure. As per source information we reached and entered into the Briyani Stall styled as "New Biryani House" situated at Deshbandupara main Road, Opp- Deshbandu Medical Store, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling. During search found worker of Briyani Stall by using the domestic HP and Indane Gas cylinder without any valid documents for commercial Purpose use, On demand they failed to produce any valid documents in support of using the HP and Indane domestic gas cylinders in the kitchen of said Briyani Stall for commercial purpose. Further local enquiry it revealed that the above noted Briyani Stall's owner is using the domestic gas cylinder for preparing Food Items at the Briyani Stall for commercial purpose in order to wrongful gain without any valid document. I also invited two independent witnesses namely (1)Swapan Majumder (52) S/O Sankar Majumder of Deshbandupara main Road, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling (2) C/924 Avijit Kar of Enforcement Branch Siliguri PC.

During local enquiry it could be learnt that the Briyani Stall owner namely Nripen Saha (45yrs) owner of "New Biryani House" of DeshbanduPara main Road, Opp- Deshbandu Medical Store, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling using the domestic gas cylinder abundantly for commercial purpose. Subsequently I seized the above noted articles from the possession of his staff namely Bishnu Das (32yrs) S/O Lt Bhakti Das, Ramnagar, PS Habibpur Dist -Malda, During further investigation Bishnu Das, staff of the stall unable to produce any supporting documents for using domestic gas cylinder at their stall for business purpose. Seized the articles from the possession of him after preparing proper seizure list and label in the presence of witnesses noted above. The seizure was made in between 15:45 hrs to 16:15 hrs. But found the owner of Briyani Stall Nripen Saha absconded from the shop to evade police arrest to seeing the police party..

Hence, I pray that specific case may kindly be started under section 285 IPC r/w 7(i)(a)(b)(c) of Essential Commodities Act 1955 against the accused person namely Nripen Saha owner of Briyani Stall Styled as "New Biryani House" situated at , Deshbandupara main Road, Opp- Deshbandu Medical Store, PS- Siliguri, Dist Darjeeling and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: - 1. Original Seizure List. Recieved vide SLGPS GDENO, 443. dt. 7/7/224.1705h
& started SLGPS CaseNo. 655/22. dt. 7/7/224.1705h

Yours faithfully
TH. Sec. 7 (i) (a) (b) (c) E. C. Ael
(SI Goutam Ku

> Inspector-In-Charge Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Yours faithfully (SI Goutam Kundu) # 571071 **Enforcement Branch**

Siliguri Police Commissionerate